

Agenda Item

File #: 2020-0314 File Status: Preliminary Item 6/2/2020

 Public Hearing: YES ⊠ NO □
 Department: Planning & Sustainability

SUBJECT:

COMMISSION DISTRICT(S): 2 & 6

Application of Luke Wemette to request a Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) for a proposed restaurant with a drive-through in a C-1 (Local Commercial) District in accordance Chapter 27, Article 4 of the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance, Table 4.1., at 2550 Lawrenceville Highway. PETITION NO: N5. SLUP-20-1243837 (2020-0314)

PROPOSED USE: Restaurant with a drive-through.

LOCATION: 2550 Lawrenceville Highway.

PARCEL NO. : 18-146-02-081 INFO. CONTACT: Jeremy McNeil

PHONE NUMBER: 404-371-2155

PURPOSE:

Application of Luke Wemette to request a Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) for a proposed restaurant with a drive-through in a C-1 (Local Commercial) District in accordance Chapter 27, Article 4 of the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance, Table 4.1. The property is located on the southwest corner of Lawrenceville Highway and Haralson Road, at 2550 Lawrenceville Highway, Decatur, Georgia. The property has frontage of 325 feet on Haralson Road, 601 feet on Lawrenceville Highway and contains 1.09 acres.

<u>RECOMMENDATION:</u> COMMUNITY COUNCIL: Approval with a condition.

PLANNING COMMISSION: Pending.

PLANNING STAFF: Planning Staff Recommendation

STAFF ANALYSIS: The proposed restaurant with a drive-through lane is compatible with nearby commercial uses along Lawrenceville Highway. The site is in the Commercial Redevelopment Corridor Character Area where the proposed drive-through restaurant is consistent with the following policy and intent of the character area: creating mixed uses that offer a variety of retail and commercial services along Lawrenceville Highway. Therefore, it is the recommendation of Planning and Sustainability Department that the Special Land Use

File #: 2020-0314 File Status: Preliminary Item

Permit (SLUP) to allow a restaurant with a drive-through be "Approved, with conditions".

PLANNING COMMISSION VOTE: Pending.

COMMUNITY COUNCIL VOTE/RECOMMENDATION: Approval with a condition (10-9-0) that there be no curb cut from Haralson Road.

RECOMMEND CONDITIONS SLUP-20-1243837

- That the proposed restaurant with a drive-through lane shall be depicted on the site plan received by the Department of Planning and Sustainability dated 02/11/2020. Said site plan is conceptual and is subject to compliance with C-1 (Local Commercial) zoning standards and unless variances are obtained from appropriate regulatory authorities.
- 2. That there shall be no curb cuts on Harelson Road.
- 3. That a 50-feet transitional buffer shall be planted along the western boundary line of the site and shall adhere to the buffer planting and materials requirements as shown in Section 5.4.5 of the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance.
- 4. The approval of this SLUP application by the Board of Commissioners has no bearing on the requirements for other regulatory approvals under the Zoning Board of Appeals, or other entity.



DeKalb County Department of Planning & Sustainability

330 Ponce De Leon Avenue, Suite 300 Decatur, GA 30030 (404) 371-2155 / plandev@dekalbcountyga.gov

Michael Thurmond
Chief Executive OfficerPlanning Commission Hearing Date: June 2, 2020, 5:30 P.MBoard of Commissioners Hearing Date: June 25, 2020, 5:30 P.M.

STAFF ANALYSIS

Case No.:	SLUP-20-1243837	Agenda #: N.5
Location/Address:	2550 Lawrenceville Highway	Commission District: 04 Super District: 06
Parcel ID:	18-146-02-081	
Request:		a proposed drive-through restaurant in a C-1 ice Chapter 27, Article 4 of the DeKalb County
Property Owner/Agent:	Kadirali Chunara	
Applicant/Agent:	Luke Wemette – AXIS Infrastructure,	LLC
Acreage:	1.09	
Existing Land Use:	Vacant	
Surrounding Properties/ Adjacent Zoning:	Detached Single Family Residences a Commercial) District; Atlanta Cancer	t) District and C-1 (Local Commercial) District; and <i>JJ Express Car Wash</i> . East: C-1 (Local <i>Care/Northside Hospital</i> . South: OI (Office R-75 (Residential Medium Lot) District;
Comprehensive Plan:	Commercial Redevelopment Corrido	or (CRC) X Inconsistent

Proposed Density: N/A	Existing Density: N/A
Proposed Square Ft.: N/A	Existing Units/Square Feet: N/A
Proposed Lot Coverage: 43.8%	Existing Lot Coverage: 50%

SUBJECT PROPERTY

The subject property is located on the northeast corner of Lawrenceville Highway and Haralson Road. The subject property contains 1.09 acres with approximately 119 feet of frontage along Lawrenceville Highway (Major Arterial) and approximately 325 feet of frontage along Haralson Road. The property currently contains a vacant building which was the former site of *Bruster's Ice Cream*. The surrounding properties to the north across Haralson Road are detached single family residences and *JJ Express Car Wash*. The surrounding property to the south are office buildings. The property west of the subject property is a detached single family residence. Directly east of the subject property across Lawrenceville Highway is *Atlanta Cancer Care/Northside Hospital*.

ZONING HISTORY AND ANALYSIS

The site was previously zoned OI (Office Institutional) and was later rezoned to C-1 (Local Commercial) on August 24, 1999 pursuant to the following zoning conditions:

- 1. Use of the property as an ice cream restaurant.
- 2. Site plan not made a part of the application.
- 3. All requirements of the C-1 zoning classification must be met.

The southern property line abuts the OI (Office Institutional) zoning district. To the west of the subject site is the R-75 (Residential Medium Lot) zoning district. To the north, across Haralson Road, are R-75 (Residential Medium Lot) and C-1 (Local Commercial) zoning districts. Across Lawrenceville Highway, east of the subject property, is C-1 (Local Commercial) zoning district.

PROJECT ANALYSIS

The applicant is requesting a Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) to allow for a restaurant with a drive through lane in the C-1 (Local Commercial) District. The submitted site plan depicts a one story 1,040 square foot building with a drive through lane that provides one access point to the drive through window. The site plan also depicts 21 parking spaces along the northern, eastern, and southern parts of the structure with the addition of one handicap space. The existing sidewalk along Lawrenceville Highway will be maintained to provide pedestrian access to the restaurant. The existing ingress and egress from Lawrenceville will be maintained for entry/exit for the new proposed restaurant with a drive through lane.

This SLUP request to allow a drive through on the site is compatible with other commercial and retail uses along Lawrenceville Highway, as such Krystal and DQ which are located south along Lawrenceville Highway. The proposed restaurant with a drive-through lane must comply with the following supplemental regulations per Sec.27-4.2.23 of the DeKalb County Zoning Code:

- a. Not located within sixty feet of a residentially zoned property.
- b. Drive-through facility located on property greater than ten thousand square feet in area
- c. Drive-through lanes and service windows serving drive-through lanes are located on the side and rear of building
- d. No drive-through canopies according to site plan

- e. Speaker boxes shall be directed away from any adjacent residential properties.
- *f.* All lighting from drive-through facilities shall be shaded and screened to be directed away from adjacent residential property.

The subject property currently adjoins a R-75 (Residential Medium Lot) zoned property to the west and based on the County's GIS the northern property line measures approximately 53 feet from the residentially zoned property to the north. A variance will be required in order to comply with the 60-feet separation distance

IMPACT ANALYSIS

Section 27-7.4.6 of the DeKalb County Code states that the following criteria shall be applied in evaluating and deciding any application for a Special Land Use Permit.

A. Adequacy of the size of the site for the use contemplated and whether or not adequate land area is available for the proposed use including provision of all required yards, open space, off-street parking, and all other applicable requirements of the zoning district in which the use is proposed to be located:

Located on 1.09 acres, adequate land area is available to operate a restaurant with a drive-through lane. All required yards, open space, and off-street parking are satisfied within the C-1 (Local Commercial) District.

B. Compatibility of the proposed use with adjacent properties and land uses and with other properties and land uses in the district:

The proposed restaurant with a drive-through lane is compatible with nearby uses with drive through lanes, as such *Krystal and DQ*, which are located south along Lawrenceville Highway.

C. Adequacy of public services, public facilities, and utilities to serve the contemplated use:

Given that the area along Lawrenceville Highway is developed with various commercial and retail uses, it appears that there are adequate public streets and services are available for the proposed restaurant with a drive-through lane. DeKalb County Public Works – Water and Sewer notes that a sewer capacity evaluation will be required prior to any sewer connection approval.

D. Adequacy of the public street on which the use is proposed to be located and whether or not there is sufficient traffic carrying capacity for the proposed use, so as not to unduly increase traffic or create congestion in the area:

Lawrenceville Highway is a major arterial and Haralson Road is a local street. DeKalb County Department of Public Works -Traffic Engineering found that the proposed use would not disrupt traffic flow. DeKalb County Department of Public Works – Transportation requires 50-foot right of way dedication from centerline, six-feet sidewalks, bike lanes and streetlights along Lawrenceville Highway and 27.5-feet right of way dedication from centerline, five-feet sidewalks, bike lanes and streetlights along Haralson Road.

E. Whether or not existing land uses located along access routes to the site will be adversely affected by the character of the vehicles or the volume of traffic generated by the proposed use.

The character of the vehicles nor traffic generated by the restaurant with a drive-through lane will not adversely impact existing land uses along access routes to the site.

F. Adequacy of ingress and egress to the subject property and to all proposed buildings, structures, and uses thereon, with particular reference to pedestrian and automotive safety and convenience, traffic flow and control, and access in the event of fire or other emergency:

Based on the submitted site plan, there is one access point to the site with street frontage along Lawrenceville Highway. Emergency vehicles can access the site safely from this one access point. According to the site plan, it appears traffic will flow in a circular pattern to access the drive-through lane and available parking spaces.

G. Whether or not the proposed use would create adverse impacts upon any adjoining land use by reason of noise, smoke, odor, dust, or vibration that would be generated by the proposed use:

The proposed restaurant with a drive-through lane should not create adverse impacts upon any adjoining land use by reason of noise, smoke, odor, dust or vibration.

H. Whether or not the proposed use would create adverse impacts upon any adjoining land use by reason of the hours of operation of the proposed use:

The hours of operation for the proposed restaurant with a drive-through lane should not create adverse impacts upon adjoining land uses. Based on the submitted materials, the restaurant will operate seven days a week from 5:00 a.m. to 10 p.m.

I. Whether or not the proposed use will create adverse impacts upon any adjoining land use by reason of the manner of operation of the proposed use.

The manner of operation for the proposed restaurant with a drive-through lane should not create adverse impacts upon adjoining land uses.

Whether or not the proposed use is otherwise consistent with the requirements of the zoning district classification in which the use is proposed to be located.

Restaurants with a drive-through lane are a permitted use within the C-1 (Local Commercial) District with a Special Land Use Permit (SLUP).

J. Whether or not the proposed use is consistent with the policies of the comprehensive plan.

Located within the Commercial Redevelopment Corridor (CRC) Character Area designated by the DeKalb County 2035 Comprehensive Plan, the proposed restaurant with a drive-through lane is consistent with the following area policy: infill development by utilizing vacant properties in the neighborhood as an opportunity for infill development of compatible structures.

K. Whether or not the proposed use provides for all required buffer zones and transitional buffer zones where required by the regulations of the zoning district in which the use is proposed to be located.

The proposed restaurant with a drive-through lane will abut R-75 (Medium Residential Lot) District to the west. A 50-foot transitional buffer will be required.

L. Whether or not there is adequate provision of refuse and service areas.

Adequate provision of refuse areas will be provided on site.

M. Whether the length of time for which the special land use permit is granted should be limited in duration:

There does not appear to be any compelling reasons for limiting the duration of the requested Special Land Use Permit.

N. Whether or not the size, scale and massing of proposed buildings are appropriate in relation to the size of the subject property and in relation to the size, scale and massing of adjacent and nearby lots and buildings.

The proposed one-story restaurant with a drive-through lane is compatible in size and massing of adjacent and nearby commercial buildings in the area.

O. Whether the proposed use will adversely affect historic buildings, sites, districts, or archaeological resources.

The proposed restaurant with a drive-through lane will not adversely affect historic buildings, sites, districts, or archaeological resources.

P. Whether the proposed use satisfies the requirements contained within the supplemental regulations for such special land use permit.

The proposed restaurant with a drive-through lane complies with all expect (a.) of the following supplemental regulations per Sec.27-4.2.23 of the DeKalb County Zoning Code:

- a. Not located within sixty feet of a residentially zoned property.
- b. Drive-through facility located on property greater than ten thousand square feet in area
- c. Drive-through lanes and service windows serving drive-through lanes are located on the side and rear of building
- d. No drive-through canopies according to site plan
- e. Speaker boxes shall be directed away from any adjacent residential properties.
- f. All lighting from drive-through facilities shall be shaded and screened to be directed away from adjacent residential property.

A variance will be required in order to comply with 60 feet separation distance.

R. Whether or not the proposed use will create a negative shadow impact on any adjoining lot or building as a result of the proposed building height.

The proposed one-story restaurant with a drive-through lane does not create a negative shadow impact on any adjoining lot or building.

S. Whether the proposed use would be consistent with the needs of the neighborhood or the community as a whole, be compatible with the neighborhood, and would not be in conflict with the overall objective of the comprehensive plan.

The proposed restaurant with a drive-through lane provides a service to the community and is compatible with existing commercial development in the area. The proposed use complies with the overall objectives of the comprehensive plan by creating mixed uses that offer a variety of retail and commercial services and amenities along Lawrenceville Highway.

COMPLIANCE WITH DISTRICT STANDARDS

The site zoned C-1 (Local Commercial) District must comply with minimum development standards per Article 2 – Table 2.2 Non-Residential Zoning Districts Dimensional Requirements of the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance.

STANDARD	REQUIREMENT	PROPOSED	COMPLIANCE
LOT WIDTH	MININUM OF 100 FEET ON A PUBLIC STREET FRONTAGE	119 FEET FRONTAGE ALONG LAWRENCEVILLE HIGHWAY; 325 FEET FRONTAGE ALONG HARALSON ROAD	YES
LOT AREA	20,000 SQUARE FEET	47,492 SQUARE FEET	YES
LOT COVERAGE	Max. 80%	43.8%	YES
FRONT BUILDING SETBACK	60 FEET	60 Feet	YES
SIDE BUILDING SETBACK	INTERIOR 20 FEET CORNER 50 FEET	INTERIOR 20 FEET CORNER 50 FEET	YES YES
REAR SETBACK	30 FEET	30 FEET	YES
HEIGHT	2 story / 35 FEET	21.83 FEET	YES
OPEN SPACE	MINIMUM 20%	20%	YES
PARKING – ARTICLE 6	One (1) space for each one hundred fifty (150) square feet of floor area, but not less than ten (10) spaces (MIN). One (1) space for each seventy five (75) square feet of floor area, but not less than ten (10) spaces (MAX).	21 SPACES	YES

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

The proposed restaurant with a drive-through lane is compatible with nearby commercial uses along Lawrenceville Highway. The site is in the Commercial Redevelopment Corridor Character Area where the proposed drive-through restaurant is consistent with the following policy and intent of the character area: creating mixed uses that offer a variety of retail and commercial services along Lawrenceville Highway. Therefore, it is the recommendation of Planning and Sustainability Department that the Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) to allow a restaurant with a drive-through be <u>APPROVED</u> with conditions.

- 1. That the proposed restaurant with a drive-through lane shall be depicted on the site plan received by the Department of Planning and Sustainability dated 02/11/2020. Said site plan is conceptual and is subject to compliance with C-1 (Local Commercial) zoning standards and unless variances are obtained from appropriate regulatory authorities.
- 2. That there shall be no curb cuts on Harelson Road
- 3. That a 50-feet transitional buffer shall be planted along the western boundary line of the site and shall adhere to the buffer planting and materials requirements as shown in Section 5.4.5 of the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance.
- 4. The approval of this SLUP application by the Board of Commissioners has no bearing on the requirements for other regulatory approvals under the Zoning Board of Appeals, or other entity.

Attachments:

- 1. Department and Division Comments
- 2. Application
- 3. Site Plan
- 4. Zoning Map and Land Use Map
- 5. Aerial Photograph/Site Photographs



DEKALB COUNTY GOVERNMENT PLANNING DEPARTMENT DISTRIBUTION FORM

NOTE:	PLEASE RETURN A	LL COMMENTS VI	A EMAIL OR	FAX TO EXPE	DITE THE PROCES	SS TO
MADOLYN SI	PANN MSPANN@DE	KALBCOUNTYGA.C	OF JOHN	REID JREID	PERALBCOUNTS	G4.GOI

COMMENTS FORM: PUBLIC WORKS TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

Case No.: SLUP-20-1243837 Parcel I.D. #: 18-146-02-081

Address: <u>2550</u>

LAWKENCEVILLE High WAY

DECATUR, 6A. 30033

Adjacent Roadway (s):

(classification)

(classification)

Capacity (TPD)______ Latest Count (TPD)_____ Hourly Capacity (VPH)_____ Peak Hour. Volume (VPH)_____ Existing number of traffic lanes Existing right of way width Proposed number of traffic lanes Proposed right of way width Capacity (TPD)______ Latest Count (TPD)_____ Hourly Capacity (VPH)_____ Peak Hour. Volume (VPH)_____ Existing number of traffic lanes Existing right of way width Proposed number of traffic lanes_____ Proposed right of way width

Please provide additional information relating to the following statement.

According to studies conducted by the Institute of Traffic Engineers (ITE) <u>6/7TH</u> Edition (whichever is applicable), churches generate an average of fifteen (15) vehicle trip end (VTE) per 1, 000 square feet of floor area, with an eight (8%) percent peak hour factor. Based on the above formula, the ______square foot place of worship building would generate ______ vehicle trip ends, with approximately ____ peak hour vehicle trip ends.

Single Family residence, on the other hand, would generate ten (10) VTE's per day per dwelling unit, with a ten (10%) percent peak hour factor. Based on the above referenced formula, the _____ (Single Family Residential) District designation which allows a maximum of _____units per acres, and the given fact that the project site is approximately _____ acres in land area, _____ daily vehicle trip end, and _____ peak hour vehicle trip end would be generated with residential development of the parcel.

COMMENTS:

PLANS AND Field REVIEED. No problem THAT Would JNTERFERE with TRAFFIC Flow.	
Would JNFERFERE With TRAFFIC Flow.	
	<u> </u>

Signature: <u>Jetty White</u>



DEKALB COUNTY GOVERNMENT **PLANNING DEPARTMENT DISTRIBUTION FORM**

NOTE: PLEASE RETURN ALL COMMENTS VIA EMAIL OR FAX TO EXPEDITE THE PROCESS TO MICHELLE M ALEXANDER mmalexander@dekalbcountyga.gov OR JOHN REID IREID@DEKALBCOUNTYGA.GOV

COMMENTS FORM: PUBLIC WORKS WATER AND SEWER

Case No.: ___<u>SLUP-20-1243837</u>

Parcel I.D. #: <u>18-146-02-081</u>

Address: 2550 Lawrenceville Highway

Decatur, Georgia

WATER:

Size of existing water main: 24" CS, Water Main (adequate/inadequate)

Distance from property to nearest main: Adjacent to Property

Size of line required, if inadequate: N/A

SEWER:

Outfall Servicing Project: <u>South Fork Peachtree Creek Basin</u>

Is sewer adjacent to property: Yes () No (X) If no, distance to nearest line: Approximately 692 feet Northeast of property

Water Treatment Facility: <u>R M Clayton WTF</u> () adequate () inadequate

Sewage Capacity; <u>*</u> (MGPD)

Current Flow: 127 (MGPD)

COMMENTS:

* Please note that the sewer capacity has not been reviewed or approved for this project. A Sewer Capacity Request (SCR) must be completed and submitted for review. This can be a lengthy process and should be addressed early in the process. Sec at achment Signature: Carlo

Baugh, Shauna S.

From:Otts, Michelle L.Sent:Thursday, April 16, 2020 2:54 PMTo:Baugh, Shauna S.Subject:Zoning casesImportance:High

I am fine with approving these with the below condition to each one:

sewer capacity is not guaranteed. Sewer Capacity Evaluation will be required prior to any sewer connection approval.
 All water connections/lines must be to 8" WL. Upgrades may be required by applicant (and at applicant's cost) to proceed with development.

Thank you! 🛈

Michelle L. (Jackam) Otts, PE Principal Engineer Manager, Division of Planning & Development Department of Watershed Management

330 W. Ponce de Leon Ave 3rd Floor Decatur, GA 30030 MLOtts@dekalbcountyga.gov 404-371-4918 (o) DeKalbCountyGA.gov

-----Original Message-----From: copier@dekalbcountyga.gov <copier@dekalbcountyga.gov> Sent: Thursday, April 16, 2020 1:07 PM To: Baugh, Shauna S. <ssbaugh@dekalbcountyga.gov> Subject: Scanned from a Xerox Multifunction Printer

Please open the attached document. It was scanned and sent to you using a Xerox Multifunction Printer.

Attachment File Type: pdf, Multi-Page

Multifunction Printer Location: Device Name: WSMD_XRX7855_GIS



DEKALB COUNTY GOVERNMENT PLANNING DEPARTMENT DISTRIBUTION FORM

<u>The following areas below may warrant comments from the Development Division. Please respond</u> accordingly as the issues relate to the proposed request and the site plan enclosed as it relates to Chapter 14. You may address applicable disciplines.

DEVELOPMENT ANALYSIS:

Transportation/Access/Row

<u>Consult the Georgia DOT as well as the DeKalb County Transportation Department prior to land</u> <u>development permit. Verify widths from the centerline of the roadways to the property line for</u> <u>possible right-of-way dedication. Improvements within the right-of-way may be required as a</u> <u>condition for land development application review approval. Safe vehicular circulation is</u> <u>required. Paved off-street parking is required.</u>

Storm Water Management

<u>Compliance with the Georgia Stormwater Management Manual, DeKalb County Code of</u> <u>Ordinances 14-40 for Stormwater Management and 14-42 for Storm Water Quality Control, to</u> <u>include Runoff Reduction Volume where applicable is required as a condition of land</u> <u>development permit approval. Use Volume Three of the G.S.M.M. for best maintenance</u> <u>practices. Use the NOAA Atlas 14 Point Precipitation Data set specific to the site.. Recommend</u> <u>Low Impact Development features/ Green Infrastructure be included in the proposed site design</u> <u>to protect as much as practicable the statewaters and special flood hazard areas.</u>

• Flood Hazard Area/Wetlands

The presence of FEMA Flood Hazard Area was not indicated in the County G.I.S. mapping records for the site; and should be noted in the plans at the time of any land development permit application. Encroachment of flood hazard areas require compliance with Article IV of Chapter 14 and FEMA floodplain regulations.

Landscaping/Tree Preservation

Landscaping and tree preservation plans for any building, or parking lot must comply with DeKalb County Code of Ordinances 14-39 as well as Chapter 27 Article 5 and are subject to approval from the County Arborist.

• Tributary Buffer

State water buffer was not reflected in the G.I.S. records for the site. Typical state waters buffer have a 75' undisturbed stream buffer and land development within the undisturbed creek buffer is prohibited without a variance per DeKalb County Code of Ordinances 14-44.1.

• Fire Safety

Plans for land development permit must comply with Chapter 12 DeKalb County Code for fire protection and prevention.

From:	Keeter, Patrece
То:	Hill, LaSondra
Subject:	Zoning Comments April 2020
Date:	Monday, April 13, 2020 5:48:42 PM
Attachments:	image006.png
	image008.png
	image010.png
	image003.emz
	image005.png
	image007.jpg
	image009.png
	image011.png
	image017.png

N1 & N2- Panthersville Road is classified as a minor arterial. 6 foot sidewalks, Bike lanes, Street lights (SL Engineer: hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov) and 40 foot right of way dedication from centerline required (see Land Development Code 14-190 and Zoning Code page 5-14). Ensure driveway has intersection and stopping sight distance based on AASHTO standards- provide sign and sealed engineer's study of sight distance.

N3. Memorial Drive is a state route. GDOT review and approval required prior to permitting. Memorial Drive is classified as a major arterial. 6 foot sidewalks, Bike lanes, Street lights (SL Engineer: <u>hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov</u>) and 50 of right of way dedication from centerline or the amount needed for all public infrastructure (Sidewalks, bike lanes, lanes, street lights) required, whichever greater (see Land Development Code 14-190 and Zoning Code page 5-14). Midway Road is classified as a collector. 6 foot sidewalks, Bike lanes, Street lights (SL Engineer:

hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov) and 35 feet of right of way dedication from centerline or the amount needed for all public infrastructure (Sidewalks, bike lanes, street lights) required, whichever greater (see Land Development Code 14-190 and Zoning Code page 5-14). Ensure driveway has intersection and stopping sight distance based on AASHTO standards- provide sign and sealed engineer's study of sight distance.

N4. See chapter 5 of the zoning code- traffic study required. 448 units requires more access points. See section 14-200 of the land development code. Memorial Drive is a state route. GDOT review and approval. required prior to permitting. Memorial is classified as a major arterial. 6 foot sidewalks, Bike lanes, Street lights (SL Engineer: hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov) and 50 feet of right of way dedication from centerline or the amount needed for all public infrastructure (Sidewalks, bike lanes, lanes, street lights) required, whichever greater (see Land Development Code 14-190 and Zoning Code page 5-14). If you variances for bike lanes, I suggest you request this as part of zoning. Ensure driveway has intersection and stopping sight distance based on AASHTO standards- provide sign and sealed engineer's study of sight distance.

N5. Lawrenceville Hwy is a state route classified as a major arterial. GDOT review and approval. required prior to permitting. 6 foot sidewalks, Bike lanes, Street lights (SL Engineer: <u>hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov</u>) and 50 feet of right of way dedication from centerline or the amount needed for all public infrastructure (Sidewalks, bike lanes, lanes, street lights) required, whichever greater (see Land Development Code 14-190 and Zoning Code page 5-14). If you variances for bike lanes, I suggest you request this as part of zoning. Haralson Rd is classified as a local road. 5 foot sidewalks, Street lights (SL Engineer: <u>hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov</u>) and 27.5 feet right of way dedication from centerline or the amount needed for all public infrastructure (Sidewalks, bike lanes, lanes, street lights) required, whichever greater (see Land Development Code 14-190 and Zoning Code page 5-14). Ensure driveway has intersection and stopping sight distance based on AASHTO standards- provide sign and sealed engineer's study of sight distance. N6. East Conley Rd is classified as a collector. 6 foot sidewalks, Bike lanes, Street lights (SL Engineer: <u>hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov</u>) and 50 feet of right of way dedication from centerline or the amount needed for all public infrastructure (Sidewalks, bike lanes, lanes, street lights) required, whichever greater (see Land Development Code 14-190 and Zoning Code page 5-14). If you variances for bike lanes, I suggest you request this as part of zoning. Ensure driveway has intersection and stopping sight distance based on AASHTO standards- provide sign and sealed engineer's study of sight distance.

N7. East Conley Rd is classified as a collector. 6 foot sidewalks, Bike lanes, Street lights (SL Engineer: hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov) and 50 feet of right of way dedication from centerline or the amount needed for all public infrastructure (Sidewalks, bike lanes, lanes, street lights) required, whichever greater (see Land Development Code 14-190 and Zoning Code page 5-14). If you variances for bike lanes, I suggest you request this as part of zoning. Ensure driveway has intersection and stopping sight distance based on AASHTO standards- provide sign and sealed engineer's study of sight distance.

N8. North Druid Hills Road is classified as a major arterial. 6 foot sidewalks, Bike lanes, Street lights (SL Engineer: hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov) and 50 feet of right of way dedication from centerline or the amount needed for all public infrastructure (Sidewalks, bike lanes, lanes, street lights) required, whichever greater (see Land Development Code 14-190 and Zoning Code page 5-14). Ensure driveway has intersection and stopping sight distance based on AASHTO standards- provide sign and sealed engineer's study of sight distance. Ensure that the driveway either lines up with the Knob Hill or is at the appropriate offset in section 14-200 of the land development code. Interior road to be privately maintained.

N9. Stephenson Road is classified as a collector road. 6 foot sidewalks, Bike lanes, Street lights (SL Engineer: hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov) and 35 feet of right of way dedication from centerline or the amount needed for all public infrastructure (Sidewalks, bike lanes, lanes, street lights) required, whichever greater (see Land Development Code 14-190 and Zoning Code page 5-14). Ensure driveway has intersection and stopping sight distance based on AASHTO standards- provide sign and sealed engineer's study of sight distance. For more that 150 units, the code requires two access points. I would like more details on the proposed super entrance, but would generally support a variance for the extra 10 lots with the addition of sidewalk along the entire frontage and along the frontage of the Calvary Church within the existing ROW.

N10. Sherrydale Ln is classified as a local road. 5 foot sidewalks, Street lights (SL Engineer: hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov) and 27.5 feet right of way dedication from centerline or the amount needed for all public infrastructure (Sidewalks, bike lanes, lanes, street lights) required, whichever greater (see Land Development Code 14-190 and Zoning Code page 5-14). Interior streets to remain private.

N11. No comment

N12. No comment

N13. This appears to be a DRI. As I recall, the county can not take any zoning actions until the traffic study is submitted and reviewed by the regional partners, including ARC, GDOT and GRTA. Taking action on this item can put our federal transportation funding at risk. If this is not considered to be a DRI, I would still need a traffic study completed to make appropriate zoning comments to identify necessary improvements. Transportation has currently applied for federal funding to complete road diets on Mountain Drive (state route) and Kensington Road. In addition, we have applied for federal

funding to wrap this development area in a multiuse path to promote development and multi-modal connectivity. Memorial Drive and Covington Hwy are state routes classified as major arterials. GDOT review and approval. required prior to permitting. 6 foot sidewalks, Bike lanes, Street lights (SL Engineer: hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov) and 50 feet of right of way dedication from centerline or the amount needed for all public infrastructure (Sidewalks, bike lanes, lanes, street lights) required, whichever greater (see Land Development Code 14-190 and Zoning Code page 5-14). Mountain Drive is a state route classified as a collector. GDOT review and approval required prior to permitting. 6 foot sidewalks, Bike lanes, Street lights (SL Engineer: hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov) and 35 feet of right of way dedication from centerline or the amount needed for all public infrastructure (Sidewalks, bike lanes, street lights) required, whichever greater (see Land Development Code 14-190 and Zoning Code page 5-14). Kensington Road is classified as a minor arterial. 6 foot sidewalks, Bike lanes, Street lights (SL Engineer: hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov) and 40 feet of right of way dedication from centerline or the amount needed for all public infrastructure (Sidewalks, bike lanes, lanes, street lights) required, whichever greater (see Land Development Code 14-190 and Zoning Code page 5-14). Ensure driveway has intersection and stopping sight distance based on AASHTO standards- provide sign and sealed engineer's study of sight distance. Watch driveway offsets required in Section 14-200 of the land development code (existing and already permitted driveways). This will be more units than the code allows. Intersection improvements and upgrades to protect capacity (median islands) will most likely be required. At a minimum: analyze roundabouts as design solutions for driveway access on Mountain and Kensington, provide enhanced pedestrian crossings on Kensington and Mountain, provide direct pedestrian accommodations from the sidewalks on public right of way to the entrances of the development. N14 & N15- This should all be packaged with the DRI in N13. See comments on N13.

Patrece G. Keeter, P.E.

Engineering Manager, Department of Public Works Transportation Division

1950 West Exchange Place, 4th FL Tucker, Georgia 30084 pgkeeter@dekalbcountyga.gov



770-492-5281 678-758-3860 <u>DeKalbCountyGA.gov</u>

DEKALB COUNTY

Board of Health

04/08/2020

- To: Mr. John Reid, Senior Planner
- From: Ryan Cira, Environmental Health Manager
- Cc: Alan Gaines, Technical Services Manager
- Re: Rezone Application Review

General Comments:

DeKalb County Health Regulations prohibit use of on-site sewage disposal systems for

- multiple dwellings
- food service establishments
- hotels and motels
- commercial laundries
- funeral homes
- schools
- nursing care facilities
- personal care homes with more than six (6) clients
- child or adult day care facilities with more than six (6) clients
- residential facilities containing food service establishments

If proposal will use on-site sewage disposal, please contact the Land Use Section (404) 508-7900.

Any proposal, which will alter wastewater flow to an on-site sewage disposal system, must be reviewed by this office prior to construction.

This office must approve any proposed food service operation or swimming pool prior to starting construction.

Public health recommends the inclusion of sidewalks to continue a preexisting sidewalk network or begin a new sidewalk network. Sidewalks can provide safe and convenient pedestrian access to a community-oriented facility and access to adjacent facilities and neighborhoods.

For a public transportation route, there shall be a 5ft. sidewalk with a buffer between the sidewalk and the road. There shall be enough space next to sidewalk for bus shelter's concrete pad installation. Recommendation: Provide trash can with liner at each bus stop with bench and monitor for proper removal of waste.

Since DeKalb County is classified as a Zone 1 radon county, this office recommends the use of radon resistant construction.

DeKalb County Board of Health 445 Winn Way – Box 987 Decatur, GA 30031

404.294.3700 • www.dekalbhealth.net

DEKALB COUNTY

Board of Health

4201 PANTHERSVILLE RD, ELLENWOOD, GA 30294 Septic system installed on 09/07/1962 N.2 SLUP-20-1243788 2020-0311 / 15-023-01-008 4201 PANTHERSVILLE RD, ELLENWOOD, GA 30294 Septic System installed on 06/07/1962 N.3 N3 SLUP-20-1243831 2020-0312 /15-217-12-003 3585 MEMORIAL DR, DECATUR, GA 30032 Please review general comments N.4 Z-20-1243836 2020-0313 / 15-230-01-010 4213, 4203, 4195, 4187, 4179, 4183, & 4159 MEMORIAL DR, DECATUR, GA 30032 Please review general comments -N.5 Z-20-1243837 2020-0314 / 18-146-02-081 2550 LAWRENCEVILLE HWY, DECATUR, GA 30033 Septic system installed on 10/18/1989 N.6 Z-20-1243838 2020-0315 / 15-013-01-017; 15-013-01-018 4321 & 4341 E CONLEY RD, CONLEY, GA 30288 Please review general comments N.7 Z-20-1243839 2020-0316 / 15-013-02-017 4388 E CONLEY RD, CONLEY, GA 30288 Please review general comments Z-20-1243840 2020-0317 / 18-152-03-006 N.8 2573 N DRUID HILLS RD, ATLANTA, GA 30329 Septic system installed on 05/02/1963 N.9 Z-20-1243841 2020-0318/ 16-159-01-003; 16-162-05-002 1467 & 1503 STEPHENSON RD, LITHONIA, GA 30058 Please review general comments -N.10 Z-20-1243847 2020-0319 / 15-197-01-001 3559 SHERRYDALE LN, DECATUR, GA 30032 Please review general comments CZ-20-1243853 2020-0320/ 15-251-01-028 N.11 3458, 3468 & 3478 MOUNTAIN DR, DECATUR, GA 30032 **DeKalb County Board of Health**

Z-20-1243789 2020-0310 / 15-023-01-008

N.1

445 Winn Way – Box 987 Decatur, GA 30031 404.294.3700 • www.dekalbhealth.net



DeKalb County Department of Planning & Sustainability Lee May Andrew A. Baker, AICP Interim Chief Executive Officer Director



SPECIAL LAND USE PERMIT APPLICATION

Amendments will not be accepted after 5 working days after the filing date.

Date Received:2/27	7/2020	Application No.:SLUP-20-1243837	
APPLICANT NAME: _	Luke Wemette - AXIS Infrastru	ucture, LLC	
Daytime Phone #:	678.395.4920	Fax #:	
Mailing Address:	1111 Cambridge Square, Alph	aretta, GA 30009	
		E-mail:lukewemette@axiscompanies.com	
OWNER NAME: Ka	Sizeli Chunan	tion for each owner)	
Daytime Phone #:	10-356-7360	Fax #:	
10	1.1. 1.1. 1	C. M. III CA D AG	
Mailing Address: 12	44 MCMIND W	y, Snellville GA 30078	
		E-mail: ZVEERANDO CHUNARA	FOOD GROOP.
	TY ADDRESS OD LOCAT	FION: 2550 Lawrenceville Highway,	
Deca	itur, GA	, DeKalb County, GA,30033	
District(c): 18	Land Lot(s): 146	Block(s): Parcel(s):1	8 146 02 081
District(3).	Land Lon(3)		0 140 02 001
Acreage or Square F	eet: 1.09 AC Commiss	ion District(s): 04 & 6 Existing Zoning:	C-1
Dranaged Special La	and Lico (SLLID):		
Proposed Special La	Ind Use (SLUP)		
subject of this application	ation.	nd Development Department to inspect the prop	erty that is the
(Check One)		of Applicant: LUKE WEMETTE	
Notary Signature and	Seal:	LORRAINE WYNN	
Conaire	agan:	LORRAINE WYNN NOTARY PUBLIC DEKALB COUNTY, GEORGIA MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUGUST 14, 2021	
)5	[voice] 404.371 2155 - (Planning	venue – Suites 100-500 – Decatur, Georgia – 30030 g Fax] (404) 371-4556 [Development Fax] (404) 371-3007	
	Web Address t	http://www.dekalbcountyga.gov/planning nninganddevelopment@dekalbcountyga.gov	Revised: 2/1/11
Page 2 of 4	and the second se	Carry and a second s	Reviseu. 2/1/11

PUBLIC NOTICE

ТΟ

REQUEST FOR A SPECIAL LAND USE PERMIT

FILED BY: AXIS INFRASTRUCTURE, LLC

SUBJECT PROPERTY: 2550 LAWRENCEVILLE HIGHWAY, DECATUR, GA 30033

CURRENT USE: Old Restaurant

PROPOSED USE: Restaurant

HOURS OF OPERATION:

- **CURRENT:** VACANT BUILDING
- **PROPOSED:** 7 days a week, 5:00 am 10 pm
- CAPACITY: No Change

PRESUBMITTAL COMMUNITY MEETING TO TAKE PLACE AT: Druid Hills Middle School

- MEETING LOCATION: 3100 Mount Olive Drive Decatur, GA 30033
- DATE & TIME: Wednesday, February 26, 2020 at 7:00 pm

SIGN-IN SHEET

NAME	ADDRESS OR AFFILIATION	PHONE#	EMAIL
LUKE WENETTE	AXIS	(678) 395 - 4920	luke wemette OAXIS 6000 AMANNES
	AXIS INFRASTNETURE		
DANIEUE WILLAMS	1111 CAMBRIDGE Sa Apphinit 3019 Haralson Road		daniche williams e axis compour
Linde Williford	Decotur, 6,4 30033	404-276-374	2 Icwillifordenet
Shelley We Hardy	3011 Haralson Bt Decapur OA 30033	404-405-4045	Shelley mchardy egmail
Alicia Methardy	Boll Haralson Rd Decatur, 6A 50033	404-667-2467	alix. mchardy @gmail.com
1 11	3018 Havalson Pi	404 001 2101	(1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)
Jane Hoover	30033	770-266-8755	Janephoner @ grout co
Lany Mitchell	3030 Hura Ison RO 30033	Co C - 1405	pearidge 2564 eg mail. com
Cyprian Weynest	3006 Delconst	607-339-995 8	(WETNER @ Contil.com
GARY MONTALTO	2913A HARALSON RD	678-937-9787	gary 52 atlantacyahos.
			4
			5



SPECIAL LAND USE PERMIT APPLICATION AUTHORIZATION

The property owner should complete this form or a similar, signed and notarized form if the individual who will file the application with the County is not the property owner.

2/25/2020 Date:

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: (I) (WE), <u>Kadipali Chunara</u> Name of Owner(s)

being (owner) (owners) of the subject property described below or attached hereby delegate authority to

AXIS INFRASTRUCTURE, LLC - LUKE WEMETTE

AXIS Infrastructure, LLC 1111 Cambridge Square Alpharetta, GA 30009 678.395.4920

Name of Applicant or Agent

to file an application on (my) (our) behalf.

ublic a LORRAINE WYNN NOTARY PUBLIC DEKALB COUNTY, GEORGIA MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUGUST 14, 2021 Notary Public

Notary Public

wher

Owner

Owner

Notary Public

Owner



404.371.2155 (o) 404.371.4556 (f) DeKalbCountyGa.gov

Clark Harrison Building 330 W. Ponce de Leon Ave Decatur, GA 30030

Chief Executive Officer Michael Thurmond

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

Director

Andrew A. Baker, AICP

SPECIAL LAND USE PERMIT CHECKLIST

(SUBMIT 4 COMPLETE, COLLATED, HARDCOPY SETS AND 1 SET IN PDF FORMAT ON FLASH DRIVE OR CD)

1. Mandatory Pre-Application Conference with Planning & Sustainability staff. Pre-Application form to be completed in pre-application meeting. Please call (404) 371-2155 to schedule pre-app conference.

2. Hold a Pre-Submittal Community Meeting with surrounding neighborhood associations and residents. Notify staff in advance of date, time, and location of meeting. Provide documentation (i.e., meeting notice, sign-in sheets, letter(s) from homeowners associations).

3. Application Form. Form must be completely filled out and be the first page of the packet.

4. Notarized Authorization Form, if the applicant is not the owner of the subject property, which a. is signed and notarized by all owners of the subject property;

L b. contains the mailing address and phone number of any applicant or agent who is authorized to represent the owner(s) of the subject property; and

rec. includes a warranty deed, if ownership is less than 2 consecutive years.

5. Written Legal Description of subject property, in metes and bounds.

6. Boundary Survey (showing existing buildings, structures, and improvements), prepared and sealed within the past ten years by a professional engineer or land surveyor registered in the State of Georgia, consistent with the plat(s) on the Official Tax Record. Applicant shall certify that the Boundary Survey is complete and currently accurate. Site plans shall be drawn to scale showing all proposed development or redevelopment projects, proposed buildings, structures, and improvements. Site plans must include the following:

a. Complete boundaries of subject property including curb cuts, internal vehicular circulation facilities, and sidewalks;

b. Location of buildings, structures, setback lines, buffer lines, and parking;

c. Location of any 100-year floodplains, streams, and stream buffer lines;

d. Notation of the total acreage or square footage of the subject property;

e. Landscaping, trees, open space, and undisturbed buffers; f. Notation of building square footages and heights, residential density calculations, existing and proposed lot coverage, required and proposed parking, and open space calculations;

g. Copies of site plans:

1. Full-size site plans (at least 11" x 17"): 4 copies, folded.

2. Site plan reduced to 8 1/2" x 11": 4 copies

7. Building Elevations, renderings or details of materials proposed for compliance to Article 5, Ordinance 8. Letter of Application identifying the proposed zoning classification, the reason for the rezoning request, the existing and proposed use of the property, and detailed characteristics of the proposed use (e.g., floor area, height of building, number of units, mix of unit types, hours of operation, etc. Include any statement of conditions agreed upon by the applicant.

9. Written documented, detailed analysis of the impact of the proposed zoning map amendment with respect to each of the standards and factors specified in Article 7.

10. Campaign disclosure statement, if applicable, to be filed in compliance with State law.

11. Application fee - \$400.00. Payable to DeKalb County.

INCOMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED

If subject property is made up of parcels located on opposite sides of a public street, a separate application is required for each parcel.



404.371.2155 (o) 404.371.4556 (f) DeKalbCountyGa.gov

н

Clark Harrison Building 330 W. Ponce de Leon Ave Decatur, GA 30030

Chief Execut Michael Thu

ef Executive Officer	DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY	Directo
chael Thurmond		Andrew A. Baker, AIC
(Required prior to	PRE-APPLICATION FORM AL LAND USE PERMIT, MODIFICATION, A filing application: signed copy of this form must be sub Therese Curry	mitted at filing)
Applicant Name: Axis C	mangennes Phone: 435-4920 Email:	et as isc
Property Address: 45	O haverence with they	
Tax Parcel ID: 18-140-	• 02 - 091 Comm. District(s): 4 2 6 Acreage:	-
Existing Use: Vacant	brucstors Proposed Use lands & re	creans Dustia
Supplemental Regs: 4.2.2	3 Overlay District: NA DRI: NA	
Rezoning: Yes No		
Existing Zoning: C-	Proposed Zoning: Square Footage/Number of	of Units:
Rezoning Request:	1056	
Land Use Plan Amendment		
Existing Land Use:	Proposed Land Use: Consistent	Inconsistent
Special Land Use Permit: Y	Ves X No Article Number(s) 27 4.2.23	
Special Land Use Request(s)		
Major Modification:		
Existing Case Number(s):		
Condition(s) to be modified:		

11/01/2018 MMA



February 26th, 2020

Dekalb County Department of Planning & Sustainability 330 W. Ponce de Leon Ave. Decatur, GA 30030

To Whom It May Concern:

This letter accompanies the required submission documents to request a Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) for the property located at 2550 Lawrenceville Highway in Decatur. The current 1.09-acre site is the location of an old Brewster restaurant with an existing drive-thru. The building is currently vacant. My client would like to redevelop the site and building into a Dunkin Donuts & Baskin Robins Co-branded building with the continued use of the drive thru. The site is zoned C-1, the proposed redevelopment meets the zoning conditions of the 1999 rezoning – Z99056.

The project scope includes the renovation and expansion of the existing building. The proposed building is a co-branded Dunkin Donuts & Baskin Robins with public restrooms and interior seating. The scope of the site work includes a regraded parking lot with reduced slopes, a new drive thru lane and further improvements to bring the site into full ADA compliance. The ADA improvements include new sidewalks, ADA parking stall and an ADA sidewalk connection to the existing sidewalk along Lawrenceville Highway. The existing driveway off Lawrenceville highway will remain.

If you have any questions or would like to discuss in further detail, please contact me at 678.395.4920.

Sincerely,

Luke Wemette PE



February 26th, 2020

Dekalb County Department of Planning & Sustainability 330 W. Ponce de Leon Ave. Decatur, GA 30030

To Whom It May Concern:

This letter is in reference to the property located at 2550 Lawrenceville Highway in Decatur. This letter accompanies the Special Land Use Application to redevelop the current site into a Dunkin Donuts & Baskin Robins co-branded building. Below is the impact analysis criteria that is being met by this development:

- The size of the site is adequate for the use contemplated. All the required yards, open space, off-street parking, and all other applicable requirements of the zoning district in which the use is proposed to be located are met.
- The proposed use is compatibility with adjacent properties and land uses and with other properties and land uses in the district.
- The site has adequate public services, public facilities, and utilities to serve the proposed use.
- The public street on which the use is proposed to be located is adequate. Lawrenceville highway has sufficient traffic-carrying capacity for the use proposed so as not to unduly increase traffic and create congestion in the area. The existing use is the same as what is being proposed.
- Existing land uses located along access routes to the site will not be adversely affected by the character of the vehicles or the volume of traffic generated by the proposed use. The existing use is the same as what is being proposed.
- The existing ingress and egress is adequate to the subject property and to all proposed buildings, structures, and uses thereon, with particular reference to pedestrian and automotive safety and convenience, traffic flow and control, and access in the event of fire or other emergency. No changes to the existing curb cut to Lawrenceville highway is proposed.
- The proposed use will not create adverse impacts upon any adjoining land use by reason of noise, smoke, odor, dust, or vibration generated by the proposed use. The existing use is the same as what is being proposed.



- The proposed use will not create adverse impacts upon any adjoining land use by reason of the hours of operation of the proposed use. The existing use is the same as what is being proposed.
- The proposed use is otherwise consistent with the requirements of the zoning district classification in which the use is proposed to be located.
- The proposed use is consistent with the policies of the comprehensive plan.
- The proposed use provides for all required buffer zones and transitional buffer zones where required by the regulations of the zoning district in which the use is proposed to be located.
- The use has proposed adequate provisions of refuse and service areas.
- The length of time for which the special land use permit is granted should not be limited in duration.
- The size, scale and massing of proposed buildings are appropriate in relation to the size of the subject property and in relation to the size, scale and massing of adjacent and nearby lots and buildings.
- The proposed use will not adversely affect historic buildings, sites, districts, or archaeological resources.
- The proposed use satisfies the requirements contained within the supplemental regulations for such special land use permit.
- The proposed use will not create a negative shadow impact on any adjoining lot or building as a result of the proposed building height.
- The proposed use would be consistent with the needs of the neighborhood or the community as a whole, be compatible with the neighborhood, and would not be in conflict with the overall objective of the comprehensive plan.

If you have any questions or would like to discuss in further detail, please contact me at 678.395.4920.

Sincerely,

Luke Wemette PE



DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

DISCLOSURE OF CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION

In accordance with the Conflict of Interest in Zoning Act, OCGA Chapter 36-67A, the following questions <u>must</u> be answered.

Have you, the applicant, made \$250.00 or more in campaign contribution to a local government official within two years immediately preceding the filling of this application?

Yes_____No__X___*

If the answer is yes, you must file a disclosure report with the governing authority of DeKalb County showing:

- 1. The name and official position of the local government official to whom the campaign contribution was made.
- 2. The dollar amount and description of each campaign contribution made during the two years immediately preceding the filing of this application and the date of each such contribution.

The disclosure must be filed within 10 days after the application is first filed and must be submitted to the C.E.O. and to the Board of Commissioners of DeKalb County, 1300 Commerce Drive. Decatur, GA 30030

11

Notary

2 25 20

Signature of Applicant /Date

Check one: Owner_____ Agent_ 🗙

Expiration Date/ Seal

*Notarization is not needed if the response is "No"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND LYING AND BEING IN LAND LOT 146, 18TH DISTRICT, DEKALB COUNTY, GEORGIA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED IN SURVEY FOR ELI FLOURNOY AND JILL FLOURNOY, BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION OF GEORGIA AND CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY PREPARED BY MARK D. PATRICK, RLS NO. 2791 DATED JUNE 9, 2000 BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT A POINT LOCATED AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF HARALSON ROAD AND THE NORTHERN POINT OF THE MITER CONNECTING HARALSON ROAD AND THE WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF LAWRENCEVILLE HIGHWAY A/K/A U.S. 29; THENCE RUNNING SOUTH 29 DEGREES 03 MINUTES 06 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID MITER 36.21 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF LAWRENCEVILLE HIGHWAY; THENCE RUNNING SOUTH 27 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 17 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE, 51.37 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE RUNNING NORTH 89 DEGREES 07 MINUTES 45 SECONDS WEST 334.74 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE RUNNING NORTH 02 DEGREES 51 MINUTES 45 SECONDS WEST 334.74 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE RUNNING NORTH 07 WAY LINE OF HARALSON ROAD; THENCE RUNNING NORTH 87 DEGREES 40 MINUTES 25 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE, 223.01 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE RUNNING NORTH 85 DEGREES 36 MINUTES 17 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID MORTH 85 DEGREES 36 MINUTES 17 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID MORTH 85 DEGREES 36 MINUTES 17 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE, 52.99 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE RUNNING NORTH 85 DEGREES 36 MINUTES 17 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE, 52.99 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE RUNNING SOUTH 87 DEGREES 51 MINUTES 48 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE, 62.56 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; CONTAINING .563 ACRES TOGETHER WITH: JALE THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND LYING AND BEING IN LAND LOT 146, 18TH DISTRICT, DEKALB COUNTY, GEORGIA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED IN SURVEY FOR ELI FLOURNOY AND JILL FLOURNOY, BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION OF GEORGIA AND CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY PREPARED BY MARK D. PATRICK, RLS NO. 2791 DATED JUNE 9, 2000 BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: TO FIND A TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING, BEGIN AT A POINT LOCATED AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF HARALSON ROAD AND THE NORTHERN POINT OF THE MITER CONNECTING HARALSON ROAD AND THE WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF LAWRENCEVILLE HIGHWAY A/K/A U.S. 29; THENCE RUNNING SOUTH 29 DEGREES 03 MINUTES 06 SECONDS LAST ALONG SAID MITER 36.21 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF LAWRENCEVILLE HIGHWAY; THENCE RUNNING SOUTH 27 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 17 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE, 51.37 FEET TO A POINT; SAID POINT BEING THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; HENCE RUNNING SOUTH 27 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 17 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID RIGHT OF WAY LINE, 56.57 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE RUNNING SOUTH 89 DEGREES 17 MINUTES 04 SECONDS WEST 21.04 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE RUNNING SOUTH 89 DEGREES 17 MINUTES 04 SECONDS WEST 281.47 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE RUNNING SOUTH 89 DEGREES 17 MINUTES 04 SECONDS WEST 281.47 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE POINT BEING NORTH 02 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 04 SECONDS WEST 281.47 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE RUNNING SOUTH 89 DEGREES 17 MINUTES 04 SECONDS WEST 281.47 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE RUNNING SOUTH 89 DEGREES 17 MINUTES 04 SECONDS WEST 281.47 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE RUNNING SOUTH 89 DEGREES 17 MINUTES 04 SECONDS WEST 281.47 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE RUNNING SOUTH 89 DEGREES 17 MINUTES 04 SECONDS WEST 281.47 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE RUNNING SOUTH 89 DEGREES 07 MINUTES 45 SECONDS EAST 76.57 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE RUNNING SOUTH 89 DEGREES 07 MINUTES 45 SECONDS EAST 334.74 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; CONTAINING .527 ACRES AS SHOWN ON THE SURVEY REFERENCED ABOVE. TOGETHER WITH:

LESS AND EXCEPT:

LESS AND EXCEPT: THE RIGHT-OF WAY TAKEN BY THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION DESCRIBED IN DEED BOOK 11823, PAGES 252 - 255, RECORDED 1/23/2001 BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGIN AT A POINT WHERE THE WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY OF HARALSON ROAD INTERSECTS WITH THE NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY OF LAWRENCEVILLE HIGHWAY; THENCE SOUTH 27 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 17 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 51.37 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE SOUTH 27 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 17 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 76.57 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 17 MINUTES 04 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 71.28 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 28 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 16 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 77.28 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 28 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 16 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 52.66 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 29 DEGREES 03 MINUTES 06 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 35.42 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE SOUTH 87 DEGREES 51 MINUTES 48 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 35.42 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE SOUTH 29 DEGREES 03 MINUTES 06 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 35.42 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE SOUTH 29 DEGREES 03 MINUTES 06 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 35.42 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE SOUTH 29 DEGREES 03 MINUTES 06 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 35.42 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE SOUTH 29 DEGREES 03 MINUTES 06 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 35.42 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE SOUTH 29 DEGREES 03 MINUTES 06 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 35.42 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE SOUTH 29 DEGREES 03 MINUTES 06 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 36.21 TO THE POINT; THENCE SOUTH 29 DEGREES 03 MINUTES 06 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 36.21 TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; CONTAINING 0.068 ACRES (2, 966 SQUARE FEET)

Proposed Site Plan



N. 5

N.5

Existing Survey



Proposed Elevations



Proposed Elevations



Land Use Plan Map

SLUP-20-1243837

N. 5



Zoning Map



N. 5

Aerial

